Town of Winchester

2014 Fall Annual Town Meeting

ARTICLE 22

To see if the Town will vote to hear and act on the report of the Personnel Board and take any action in
connection with recommendations as to wages and salaries, working conditions, new or revised rates of
wages and salaries, changes, additions, adjustments or revisions of wages and salaries and in
classifications and definitions, and in amending, revising and adding to the Personnel Policy Guide as
well as in other matters thereto related; and to raise and appropriate money for any adjustments or
revisions of wages and salaries of employees subject and not subject to collective bargaining agreements
or in any job classifications, and to provide for salary or wage adjustments not otherwise provided for,
said monies to be expended by the departments affected; determine in what manner the monies shall be
raised by taxation or otherwise, or take any other action in relation thereto.

(Personnel Board)

. Summary:

There are 5 motions that will be considered under this Article. This Article involves the approval of the
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Town of Winchester and the Winchester Clerical
Employees, SEIU Local 888 and a recommendation to increase wages for Municipal Non-Union
employees. The Clerical Employees MOU will require three motions: to approve the changes to the
applicable wage schedules, to transfer previously appropriated funds to meet the costs of the settlement
within Fiscal Year (FY) 2014 and to transfer previously appropriated funds to meet the costs of the
settlement within Fiscal Year (FY) 2015.

The recommendation for cost of living increases for the Municipal Non-Union employees will require
two motions; to approve the changes to the applicable wage schedules, and to transfer previously
appropriated funds to meet the costs of the settlement within the Fiscal Year (FY) 2015 budget.




Amendment to Clerical Employees Union Compensation Schedule:

MOTION 1: MOVED AND SECONDED that Schedule 1 of the Compensation Plan be amended,
revised and modified in accordance with the recommendation of the Personnel Board as set forth in
Appendix A FY2014, FY2015 & FY2016 Clerical Employees Union Compensation Schedules and
pursuant to the MOU reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Winchester Clerical Employees
Union dated October 1, 2014,

BACKGROUND: The-purpose of this motion is to ameénd Schedule 1 in the Compensation Plan for
employees covered by the SEIU Local 888, Clerical Employees Union of the Town. A summary of the
essential terms and conditions of the agreements are listed below: _

Term: July 1, 2013 through Tune 30, 2016

Wage Increase: Year 1, FY2014, effective July 1, 2013 1.5% (retroactive)
. “Year 2, FY2015, effective July 1, 2014 1.5% (retroactive)
Year 3, FY2016, effective July 1, 2015 3.0%

Technology Stipend:  Year 2, FY2015, effective July 1, 2014 0.5% of base salary
Year 3, FY2016, effective July 1, 2015 1.0% of base salary

MOTION 2: MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town transfer the sum of $14,193.00 from the
FY2014 Unallocated Personal Services Account # 0312481 to various Municipal Personal Service
budgets as listed below to fund increases in wages for Clerical Employees for FY2014:

Account #1340 Assessing Department $1,722.00
Account #1350  Treasurer/Collector Department $1,440.00
Account #1410 Planning and Community Development Department $1,393.00
Account #1420  Planning Board $ 195.00
Account #1610 Town Clerk’s Department $1,389.00
Account #2110 Police Department ‘ $1,434.00
Account #2210  Fire Department $ 845.00
Account #4100  Department of Public Works $2,904.00
Account #5110  Department of Public Health - § 780.00
Account #5410  Council on Aging § 736.00
Account #9010  Recreation Enterprise $1.355.00
TOTAL Appropriation ' ' $14,193.00

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to transfer from the previously appropriated FY2014
Unallocated Personal Services Account # 0312481 to supplement the FY2015 operating budget necessary
to meet the costs of the retroactive FY2014 wage increase stipulated by the MOU between the Town and
the Clerical Employees Union.



MOTION 3: MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town transfer the sum of $33,884.00 from the FY2015
Unallocated Personal Services Account #0312491 to various Municipal Personal Service budgets as listed
below to fund the increases in wages and stipends for Clerical Employees for FY2015.

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to transfer from the previously appropriated FY2015
Unallocated Personal Services Account #0312491 to supplement the FY2015 operating budget nécessary to
meet the costs of a MOU between the Town and the Clerical Employees Union.

Account #1340  Assessing Department $4,987.00
Account #1350  Treasurer/Collector Department $3,106.00
Account #1410 Planning & Community Development Department $2,980.00
Account #1420  Planning Board $ 423.00
Account #1610 Town Clerk’s Department $2,968.00
Account #2110  Police Department $5,136.00
Account #2210  Fire Department o $1,806.00
- Account #4100  Department of Public Works $6,300.00
Account #5110 Department of Public Health $1,690.00
Account #5410  Council on Aging $1,600.00
Account #9010  Recreation Enterprise A $2,894.00
TOTAL Appropriation : $33,884.00

Amendment to Municipal Non—Unioh‘COmpensation Schedules 2,3, 4,5, and 6

MOTION 4: MOVED AND SECONDED that Schedules 2 (CS-Clerical); 3 (Professional Technical), 4
(Management), 5 (Miscellaneous) and 6 (Recreation) of the Town of Winchester’s Compensation Plan be
amended to reflect wage adjustments for the Non-Union erployees of the Town as recommended by the
Town Manager and the Personnel Board as set forth in Appendix B (Municipal) Non-Union Personnel
© Wage Adjustments FY2015.

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to amend the schedules in the Town’s Compensation Plan
for Non-Union Municipal employees for FY2015. The proposed increase is 2% effective July 1, 2014
(retroactive).



MOTION 5: MOVED AND SECONDED that that the Town transfer the sum of $121,419.00 from the FY
2015 Unallocated Personal Services Account #0312491 to various Municipal Personal Service budgets as
listed below to fund increases in wages for Non-Union employees for FY2015.

Account #1210 Town Manager’s Department $ 6,625.00
Account #1330 Comptroller’s Department ' $ 4,164.00
Account #1340 Assessing Department b 1,833.60
Account #1350 Treasurer/Collector Department $ 3,502.00
Account #1410 Planning & Community Development Department ~ $11,883.00
Account #1420 Planning Board $ 1,525.00
Account #1520 Human Resources Department $ 1,125.00 -
Account #1530 Data Processing Department $ 1,693.00
Account #1610 Town Clerk’s Department $ 3,914.00
Account #2110 Police Department $15,990.00
Account #2210 Firs Department $ 2,755.00
Account #2420 Sealer of Weights and Measures $ 14100
Account #4100 Department of Public Works $18,368.00
Account #5110 Department of Public Health $ 3,147.00
Account #5410 Council on Aging $ 3,547.00
Account #5420 Veterans $ 142.00
Account #6110 Library $25,148.00
Account #5010 Recreation Enterprise $15.917.00
TOTAL Appropriation $121,419.00

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to transfer from Account #0312491 Unallocated Personal
Services to supplement various FY2015 budgets necessary to fund wage increases for Non-Union Municipal
employees retroactive effective July 1, 2014.



Town of Winchester

APPENDIX A
(Municipal)

FY 2014 - FY 2016
Clerical Employees Union Wage Adjustments



se1el AN €L A4 JoA Jusunsnipe ssesiout %46 | e 1oaje. sejes Buipaseld ey

‘g9 [B90T 'NITS Ui PUE J2JSOUDUIAA JO UMO B} usamiaq Juewesibe tesd ¢ e Jo Jeak}s) au) s| 7 LAd

I 210 Jediound

6.L25 L0808 ¥80'6¥ 5 A £zZ9'st LTy 11Ty 62 Ly LEG'BE | Algjaunag saelSILILIPDY  [2-S
: 1 8D [edisuild

/Bl'8¥ LEg'2Y Lic'op ovl'vi L TAAS 29/°L¥ Fee'oy 886'8¢ 699°48 | Aejoioag aAjeasIuILDY  92-S
[ 81D Joes

5/6'01 olz'sy 889°ck 0LZ'ZP 08.'0¥% £O¥'6E 1/0'8E Gg/'0c geg'se Aleeioag 52-S

LLS'vr 2/59'y S12'L¥ 12868 P88 zil'ig GL6'sE 00.L'¥E 1Z5'ee | elD Jowes ¥e-8

uinwince A A A A Al m il T apl L/epels) uonesuadwion

£Loz ‘L Ainp - pLAd - [2907 ‘NIFS = (S9pet9 g) sinpayog uoljesuadwo) [edMID

} FINAFHOS



so1e1 ANr bLA JaAC JUsusnipe sseeioul 946°] & 10ays) saed Bupsoaud syl

‘9gg (B0 XS Ul PUB 19]SBUDUIAA JO UMD au] usamiad Juswsaibe eal g e 10 1B9A pUg 9U} Sl SLAA

I 4210 1edisuld

0/G'€S £96°L5 0z8'6v SEL'8Y LLG'SY 9E6'Py SLi'Sl 68" L¥ 0Es'OF | Aejeioeg sAjeASIUILIPY  /Z2-S
: 191D [edioulid

¥rs0g 0s9'st ano' Ly Liv'sy 1/8'ey ¥EE'TY 696'0F ZLIG'6E yeZ'es | Arejpuneg sajelSIUIWPY 92-8
11 }8[D Joues

089'/¥ SRS . EPE'Fr EreCy ZBE'LY ¥#66'6% Zro'se le8'lE LL0'92 Aepioes 62-5

Z86'pr LBZ'sh £E8'LY gLy'ob LS0'6E 62L'LE PGH'9g Lge'se 0s0'vE 13915 Joeg  +Z-S

Lnwince (HIA A A A Al ] i WInwiLy apL/epess uonesuadwon

¥10Z ‘L AINP - §LA4 = 2207 ‘NIFS - (Sepe1o §) 3npayss uonyesusadwo) [ed3]D

L FTINAIHOS



salel AN LA Jon0 JuswisniPe 9sea10Ul %E B J38jo) salel Suipsoeid ey

'99g |B207 TS U1 PUB JS}$AUDUIAA JO UMOL By} usamieq Juslusaibe Jead g e Jo Jesh pig 8y S19LAd

Il 31810 fediould

JJ1°6e  OLL'ES  SLE'LS  6/S'6P 906y veZ'or  8lLLwy 80ty OpLLY | A1ejeI08S SANRNSIUIWPY L2-S
: | sp81D [ediould

090'2S oLL'0S oL¥'gy 0g8L'9F  €6lL'sk 999ty 89812y 00L'0F  Z8E'BE | AEjInes sAlenSILIWPDY 9Z-S
11 34810 Jouss

OLL'6Y LIz viO'Sh  eZl'vp  pEQTr  ¥BL'LY  208'6E  /Sk'BE €G1LE Aepioes gz-8

Lee'oy 96G'vr 880tk 0oLy  geZ'op Log'ge PA WA 1lz'ee LG0'SE [ 48]0 Jowes +2-S

winwixep A A IA A Al i ] LUNUIUNA ap] fopeas ucyesuadwon

510z °} AINF - 9L A4 — 18207 ‘NIZS - (S9prID §) 8Inpayds uonesuadwoy 221491

L FINJIHOS



Town of Winchester

APPENDIX B
- (Municipal)

- FY 2015
Non-Union Wage Adjustments



sojel AlBnUEr ) Ad JoAD JusLllien(pe o7 e 109jyal saljel Buipsoaid sy

Z28%'85  Ti¥'lG  BEG'GS LGO'ES LE8'LS  €40'08  €0S'Sy  GeL'or  €LL'SY  Svo'ty Il Alejoloeg eAllensiulLpyY  0L-SD

£66's¢  £L2'6C  968'1S  €vL'0S  OSk'sy 0089y  lzZ'sy 069ty  SlEer  LBLOV | AEjeI0eg sAlRNSIURLDY 68D

900'LS  08Z6F CLOP E00'OF  RYPF  ZpEZF  06FLP  6B0'0F  E€EL'BE  ZEYLE [ Aejeloag aajelsIUIPY 880

98.'9F S0Z'SP  9.9€F 6617y vLL'OF  €TY'BE  S90'8E €1LZ9E LEG'GE  €EE'pE yi810 Meiqry soues - 2-S0
, [| JUBISISSY SavIAleg [EJIULDS |

yZ6'Ty  Si¥'LY 0008 GLZ'8E L0¥'IE  O¥L'9e  TL8'PE  8EL'EE  ¥6S'ZE  pEYLE e[ uoneinolly - g-s0
| JUEISISSY S83IAISS [EDIUUDS |

98’6  GPO'BE 8S2'0E  9IG'SE  ZLE'PE  OvlL'EE  0£0'ZE €608 906'6¢  ¥68'8C eply Aeiqi]  6-S0
piEnD Buissoid

gz1'oe  J06've  [zJ'€S  986'Z¢  00SLE  8L¥0E  €6E'6Z  S6L'eT  LEPLZ  BOS'9T [00YoS / uspleps Bupiied  #-SO

oL 6 8 L 9 S 14 € [4 L ofj1L/epelD uonesuadwion

#10Z ‘1 AINr - 51L0Z A 2Mpay2g uonesuadwo)d §9

¢ FINA3HIS

10



SCHEDULE 3

PT Compensation Plan FY2015 - July 1, 2014

Compensation Grade/Title 1 2

10

PT-6 17.34 17.91

PT-7 Construction Clerk 1887  19.56

Engineering Assistant
Civilian Dispatcher

FT-8 Finance Commitiee Secretary 20.59 21.34
Chief Dispatcher
Technical Senvices Assistant Il
Computer Support Specialist

PT-9 Dog Officer . 22.44 22.19

PT-10 Accounts Payable Superviscr 43,645 45,173
’ Assistant Town Clerk

Recycling General Foreman

Draftsman/Transitman

Payroll / Benefits Coordinator

ADA Coordinator

PT-11 Geriatric Social Worker 45,826 47,431
Senior Aftercare Coordinator
Professional Librarian
Conservation Administrator
Community Education Coordinater
Maintenance Specialist
Community Health Program Manager

PT-12 Recreation Coordinator 48,118 49,802
Engineering Inspector
Administrative Coordinator
Maintenance Specialist - Electrician
Maintenance Speciafist - Plumber
HVAC Technician

PT-13 Plumbing/Gas Inspector - 80,522 52,289
Wiring Inspector
Building Inspector
Water Treatment Plant Operator
Flest Coordinator :
Cemetery Coordinator

PT-14 Junior Engineer , 53,049 54,907
Water Systemn Distribution Supwr,
Library Department Head
Head of Circulation
Facifities Coordinator
Operations - Supervisor
Building Maintenance Coordinator
Public Health Nurse

PT-15 Human Resources Director 55,702 57,650

18.63

20.20

22.04

24.01

-+ 48,750

49,093

51,540

54,119

56,832

59,667

The preceding rates reflect a 2% adjustment over FY14 January rates

19.20

20.92

22.78

24.81

48,384

50,804

53,348

56,14

58,814

61,752

11

19.85

20.65

23.60

25.71

50,082

52,687

55,214

57,979

60,871

63,918

20.57

22.43

24.486

26.64

51,832

54,424

57,146

60,006

63,006

66,152

21.28

23.20

25,26

2757

53,650

58,331

58,992

62,025

65,210

69,241

22,02

24,01

26.15

28.62

55,528

58,304

61,055

64,188

67,491

71,664

22,78

24.86

27.07
28,53

57,470

60,342

63,1893

66,444

69,853

74,174

23.57

25.71

28.02

0.57

59,482

62,454

65,405

68,770

72,298

76,769



6E5'GTL

9gz'LLE

9l¥'zZL 06%'6L)L GZG'9LL Z0L'€LY S06°0LL 69180} +0S'G0} 106°C0L LOE'00L 68816 08¥'SE

90b'PLl GLO'LLL ZBS'80L ZZEFOL L¥Z'LOL QLY'66 ¥BL'96 EOV'VE 8026 S08'68 TEG'L8

sajel Alenuel ¢ Ad Jeno Jususnipe ¢4z B Josyal sejel Buipaoaid oyl

299'50L ch_mo_...m\.m.oor 1ZL'86 O0L'GH EFE'S6 CrD'L6 /6/'88 809'08 €/FV8 €678 85E'08

Z¥5°96

Ges'as

085°L8

958'¥.L

GiG'PB B9Z'Z6 02006 G08'.2 8E9'GE LTGES 9OF'IR

19v'6. BBY'LL 685'G. GTLEL

$0/'08 8PO'PS ©£95'Z8 ©GS'08 999'9. €89'0s EHL'W. 668'T. €0L'LL

/¥€'69

BBS'6. JS9'.. POL'G. SOB'E. 080'T. GOE'D. 0SB0 6809 82269 EZIEY

LE0'S.  6PTLL ELS'BO 661°79 ITL'99 IBFFO G0B'Z9  BGE'LS

LFB'6S

29£'85

8£9°/9

Z50'29

0£6'9S

oZ1L'c6 92806 88588

ey a4
ZEy'Se 6CE'e8  TLT'I8 Je1yD aoled
£99'8L €vv'oL 195'%L ‘ 1eBEUEN UMO] WEISISSY H

Joypea ABojouyss] UofRLLIOL|

Jafeueyy suopesadQ - MdqQ

10108l uaurdopas AunILwWoD g Buluue(d

Jauolssiwwiony Buping

JesuBug umoy

1010and Aeqg

606'L. /SL'0L 90¥'89

JaBeueyy senced

SIUEBLLSSaSSY J0 1010310

Jo1oai1] AelqiT UBIstSsy

JaBeLEW 18M3S F JSIEAA

UiesH aqnd Joyca4d

101084 UoESIDSY

I0JRUIPIODD) SWH)SAG Jubi EDUBwIISeld W) JuBls|SSY

0/6'69 Z¥PEF9 9G6L°Z9

sJeaubug .m«om_oi lelaedg

Buue[d UMOL

Mdasebeuepy ssauisng

IBINSERl] UMD JUBISISSY

Jesulbug umo ] uelstssy

GTS'00 62Z0'6S  1LG'4S

JOIBNSILELDY xhoznuz
GZS'6S YGL'PS €e’’Tcs

101082101 SHIOMA JANd

iojasjlopaInsesly ©

Moo umol o

VY OQMolensiupy 3

10)0adsy yieaH 4

i

i

1413

42

L

oL

L

¥

BfjlL/apein uonesuaduoy)

¥10Z ‘I AIne - GLOZ A 2INPayds Juswebeuepy

¥ 3TNAdHOS

12



SCHEDULE 5

Miscellaneous Positions Compensation Schedule FY2015 - July 1, 2014

Compensation Title

Compensation

Emergency Management Coordinator
Worker's Compensation Agent
Veterans' Agent

Records Administrator

Animal Inspector

Veteran's Graves Caretaker

Planning Board Engineer

Fair Housing Director

Assistant Library Director

Registrar of Vofers

Registrar of Voters (Town Clerk)
Sealer of Weights and Measurers
Radio Mechanic

Custodian of Retirement Funds
Schoeot Traffic Officer

Student Prafter

Deputy Inspector

School Messenger

Voting Machine Custodian

Recording Secretary - School Committee
Police Matron

Hearings Officer

Non-Classified Clerk

Non-Classified Laborer

Puhiic Safety Building Custodian
Library Junior Page

Library Senior Page

Tennis Court Maintenance Supenisor
Tennis Ma@ntenance Assistant

Each Election:
Warden

Deputy Warden/Clerk
Inspector

Town Census:
Registrar of Voters/Supervisor
Registrar of Voters/Tempaorary

Town Meeting:

Audio/Visual Cperator (student)
Audio/Visual Operator (faculty)
Checker

11,338 /Year -
9,018 ear
7.212 Year

' 9,018 /Year

.5’135 Year
1,613 MYear
18,5672 [Year
2,523 [Year
5,936 7,604 8,671 /Year
1,755 fYear
1,854 /Year
7,184 Near
3,266 fYear
2,298 Near
227 Meek
301 384 /Week
251 Week
11.49 /Hour
22.97 IHour
10,33 Hour
14.92 /Hour
14.92 /Hour
8.05 /Hour
8.05 13.57 /Hour
20.08 20.77 21.49 /Hour
8.77 945  9.51 9.90 10.25
12.06 12,43 12.82 13.17  13.82
23.65 2418 24.81 25.45 26,10
18.66 19.04 19.53 20,01 2047

210,12 /Election
175.44 /Election
138.72 /Election

979.20 [Year
0.38 /Name

35 /Session
74 /Session
6.90 /Hour (Minimum 2 Hours)

The preceding rates reflect a 2% adjustment over FY14 January rates

10.61  11.98 /Hour
13.88  14.26 /Hour
26.71 IHour
20.95 /Hour




SCHEDULE 6

Recreation Compensation Scheduie (R Grades) FY1205 - July 1, 2014

Compensation Grade/Title Minimum Ii m 1\ v Maximum

R-1 Junior Counselor 7.94 8.23 8.54 8.81 9.15 9.48

R-2 Assistant Leader 9.03 9.30 9.75 10.09 10.42 10.80
Youth Assistant i

Peer Leader |

R-3*  Peer Leader Il 9.74 10.29 10.81 11.14 12.02 12,44

Instructor
Counselor
Lifeguard
R-4*  Coordinator 10.20 10.91 .77 12.16 12.76 13.33

Program Director
Instructor WSI

Head Guard
R-5*  Seasonal Supervisor ' - 11.30 11.94 12.51 13.04 13.75 14.35
‘Head WS
R-6*  Supenvisor | 12.16 12.76 13.30 13.99. 14.63 15.23
R-7*  Camp Specialist 12.99 ~13.62 14.21 15.01 15.68 16.28

Tennis Supervisor
R-8*  Assistant Camp Director 16.08 16.59 17.07 17.58 18.14 18.85
Specialty Camp Director
Assistant Beach Director
Pre-School/After School Assistant Teacher

R-9 Pre-School/After School Lead Teacher 18.68 19.23 19.81 20.40 21.01 21.84
Beach Director

R10  Camp Director 20.92 21.53 22.18 2278  23.39 24.02
R-11 "i'ennis Director ‘ 24.77 25.90 27.05 28.28 29.54 30.88
Pre-School/After Scheool Director
For R-3 through R-2 positions add: Wifh CPRor First Aid - .37/hour
With CPR and First Aid - .80/hour
Lateral progression (step levels) will be made upon successful participation of part time

The preceding rates reflect a 2% adjustment over FY-14 January rates

14



